

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FOR KING COUNTY





)

BENNETT HASELTON, a single 
)

person, and PEACEFIRE, a

)

corporation


)  NO. Y34566




)  

            Plaintiffs,

)  MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION




)  

vs.



)  





)  

Joe Spies DBA LeadsRUs, a

)

Washington individual

)





)
            Defendant.

)

_______________________________)


MOTION

The plaintiff, Mr. Bennett Haselton, moves this Court to reconsider the decision rendered on September 8, 2003 in favor of the defendant.

DATED at Bellevue, WA this  6th   day of  October , 2003.






Bennett Haselton






Pro Se Plaintiff
DECLARATION

Bennett Haselton, as Pro Se Plaintiff herein, declares as follows:


1. Plaintiff believes the court misinterpreted the sequence of events as presented by the plaintiff.  In particular, the court stated on the record, "Tell me why this isn’t entrapment, which his basically initiating conduct or whatever, to obtain either an act or conduct on behalf of a third party that they normally wouldn’t engage in, absent your solicitation. Because here’s the problem that the court has: you’re claiming damages based on this, which you can’t prove belong to Mr. Spies, and now as a basis of that, you’re by your own admission claiming to be a third party trying to initiate it and then using that as a basis by which this court can award you damages because you don’t want to receive."

It appears that the court was under the impression that plaintiff had contacted Mr. Spies and paid him to send the email which was the basis for the lawsuit, and then sued Mr. Spies for sending the email.  If that were the case, then that would indeed qualify as “entrapment”, i.e. enticing a party to commit an act and then suing them for the act.

However, the chronology of the events was that the email that triggered the lawsuit was sent on June 7th, 2003, prior to plaintiff ever contacting Mr. Spies.  Plaintiff left a phone message for Mr. Spies on June 10th, and Mr. Spies called plaintiff for the first time on June 11th.  The purpose of plaintiff contacting Mr. Spies was not to entice him to actually send any emails.  Even though Mr. Spies gave the defendant the address to send payment to him for sending of bulk email, plaintiff never sent any payment to that address.  The purpose of the phone call was to prove that Mr. Spies was in the business of processing orders for people to send bulk email, and to provide hosting that would not be shut down in response to complaints.

2. If the taping of the conversation was in violation of wiretap laws because the disclaimer which played at the beginning – advising the caller that their call may be monitored or recorded – was not included in the recording, then every company in the United States which records phone calls, after advising callers that their calls may be monitored or recorded, would be in violation of wiretap laws unless they recorded the disclaimer together with each conversation.  This would be an unreasonable burden on companies which operate call centers, especially call centers where a long period of “hold time” elapses between the time that the customer connects to the call center, and the time that their call is answered by a human.  Under this interpretation of the wiretap laws, a call center would have to record the entire call from the point that the caller connected to the call center, which would include not only the disclaimer but also, for example, up to an hour of “on hold music” that is played to the caller before the call is answered.  (If the entire call well not recorded in one contiguous recording, it would be impossible to prove that two different recordings hadn’t been spliced together.)

3. Defendant Mr. Spies’s statements about the conversation should not be given equal weight because he already made false statements about the conversation in at least two instances.  At one point the exchange took place: Mr. Haselton: "What if someone calls you and says, I want to send out, say, a million emails?"; Mr. Spies: "Then I tell them who to contact, and what the prices usually run."; Mr. Haselton: "But you don’t let people place orders with you?"; Mr. Spies: "No."  And later in the transcript: Mr. Haselton: "OK, but you don’t accept those over the phone, and have people send you money.";  Mr. Spies: "No, because then I’d have to... yeah, I don’t have time for them."  But the recorded transcript showed Mr. Spies directing Mr. Haselton to place an order with him and giving him instructions on where to send the money, and to make the payment payable to LeadsRUs.


In addition, Mr. Spies testified at the beginning of the hearing, “And he didn’t even tell him what the email entailed cause I know what leads I broker and he would not even tell me what the body of the email was.”  This was later shown to be false since Mr. Spies brought as evidence a copy of the email that I had printed out and mailed to him, which I told him was the basis for the lawsuit.

4. Even if the transcript of the call were legally inadmissible, Mr. Spies admitted to the substance of the call in his verbal testimony after being confronted with the transcript, and Mr. Spies’s own testimony is admissible.  Therefore, the facts which are proven by the transcript are admissible insofar as they were confirmed by Mr. Spies’s verbal testimony.  For example, Mr. Spies stated, "If you go there and submit your address, I download those every days and then I send those to my customers that are sending bulk emails, and tell them not to send to this address any more."

5. Plaintiff was not alleging that Mr. Spies necessarily sent the email himself; rather, that he was providing services for customers to assist in transmission of bulk email.  This falls under RCW 19.190.020, which states, “No person may initiate the transmission, conspire with another to initiate the transmission, or assist the transmission, of… [email that violates the definitions in RCW 19.190].”  Testimony from Mr. Spies indicated that he knew that customers of his company (which he testified at the time was a partnership between him and other partners) were sending bulk emails and that he processed the remove requests for them.  Therefore Mr. Spies’s repeated assertions that “I did not send this email” are not relevant because plaintiff is alleging that he was a partner in the hosting service which assisted customers in the sending of bulk emails, not that he necessarily sent the email himself.

6. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.


DATED, at Bellevue, Wa. this  6th  day of  October , 2003.






Bennett Haselton






Pro Se Plaintiff




Bennett Haselton


14615 NE 30th Pl. #10D

Bellevue, Washington 98007


PH(425)497-9002


